

Docket No. 13-2446 & 13-2451

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

JOHN THORPE;
SAC AND FOX NATION OF OKLAHOMA;
WILLIAM THORPE; RICHARD THORPE;
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross Appellants,

-v.-

BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE;
MICHAEL SOFRANKO; RONALD CONFER; JOHN MCGUIRE;
JOSEPH MARZEN; W. TODD MASON; JEREMY EMLBER;
JUSTIN YAICH; JOSEPH KREBS; GREG STRUBINGER;
KYLE SHECKLER; JOANNE KLITSCH;
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

*On Appeal from an Order Entered by the Honorable A. Richard Caputo,
United States District Judge, Middle District of Pennsylvania,
No. 3: 10-cv-1317-ARC*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF THE AMERICAN INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JOHN THORPE, *ET AL.*
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

MATTHEW CAMPBELL
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

I. NAGPRA IS LANDMARK HUMAN RIGHTS LEGISLATION THAT IS INTENDED TO REPATRIATE REMAINS AND PREVENT THE FUTURE DESECRATION AND SALE OF REMAINS AND CULTURAL ITEMS.4

II. EVEN THOUGH THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE WAIVED, NAGPRA IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE, COMMERCE CLAUSE, TREATY CLAUSE, OR CONGRESS’ PRE-CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY 10

a. NAGPRA’S MUSEUM PROVISIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE 10

b. NAGPRA IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE, TREATY CLAUSE, PROPERTY CLAUSE, OR CONGRESS PRE-CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY, AND POSES NO EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGES.....19

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NAGPRA APPLIES TO THE BOROUGH AND TO THE REMAINS OF JIM THORPE22

a. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE TERM “MUSEUM” TO APPLY BROADLY22

b. THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOW THAT CONGRESS INTENDED NAGPRA TO APPLY TO CONTEMPORARY BURIALS23

IV. LACHES WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH NAGPRA’S SCHEME AND POLICY28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....x

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIPxi

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975) | 20 |
| <i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) | 12 |
| <i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>Canadian St. Regis Bank of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , Nos. 82–CV–0783, 82–CV–1114, 89–CV–0829, slip op., 2013 WL 3992830 (N.D.N.Y. July 23, 2013) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) | 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) | 13, 14, 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools/Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hui v. Castenada</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas v. Chacon</i> , 46 F.Supp.2d 644 (W.D. TX) (1999)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 11, 15, 16 |
| <i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 13 |

Mayweathers v. Newland, 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 2, 21, 22

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 13–1713, 13–1714, 13–1715, 2013 WL
 5184139 (3d Cir. Sep. 17, 2013).. 18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 11, 18

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 18, 20, 21

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 21

Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Bur. of Revenue, 458 U.S. 832 (1982)..... 27, 28

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 21

Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 15

Scheidemantle v. Slippery Rock Univ. State System of Higher Ed., 470
 F.3d 535, 538-39 (3d Cir. 2006) 28

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....11, 12, 14, 19

United States v. Carrow, 119 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 8, 9, 11, 14, 23

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 9, 20

United States v. Lawrence 276 F.3d 193 (5th Cir.2001) 28

United States v. Pendleton, 658 F.3d 299 (3d. Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

United States v. Tuerk, 317 Fed. Appx. 251 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 28

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 83 F.Supp.2d 1047 (D. S.D. 2000) 26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
 REGULATIONS, & RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 219

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....20

16 U.S.C. § 431-433..... .7

16 U.S.C. § 470bb(1)7, 26

16 U.S.C. § 470cc(b)(3)..... 7, 26

16 U.S.C. § 470dd.....7, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1170.....6, 9, 27

25 U.S.C. § 3001 1, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23

25 U.S.C. § 3002..... 9, 14, 25, 26

25 U.S.C. § 3003..... 12, 30

25 U.S.C. § 3004..... 12

25 U.S.C. § 3005..... .12, 13, 14, 21, 26

25 U.S.C. § 3007.....18

25 U.S.C. § 3009..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 3010..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 4331.....16

42 U.S.C. § 5159.....16

123 Stat. 115 (American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-5) (2009).....17

43 C.F.R. § 10.2..... .13, 25

44 C.F.R. § 10.4 17

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1..... ii

Fed. R. App. P. 28.1(e)(3).....x
 Fed. R. App. P. 29.....2
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(1)..... ii
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....x
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....x
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....x
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....x
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....x
 3d Cir. L.A.R. 26.1..... ii
 3d Cir. L.A.R. 28.3(d).....xi
 3d Cir. L.A.R. 29..... 2
 3d Cir. L.A.R. 29.1(b).....x
 3d Cir. L.A.R. 31.1(c).....x

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Hearings on S. 1021 and S. 1980 Before the Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, S. HRG. 101-952 (1990).5, 6, 7, 8
 Robert E. Bieder, *A Brief Historical Survey of the Expropriation of American Indian Remains* (1990), reprinted in *Hearings on S. 1021 and S. 1980 Before the Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs*, 101st Cong., 278-363 (1990), 5
Protection of Native American Graves and the Repatriation of Human Remains and Sacred Objects: Hearing on H.R. 1381, H.R. 1646, and H.R. 5237 Before the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 101st Cong. (1990)
 5, 6, 10, 18, 25, 26, 28, 29

Implementation of The Native American Graves Protection And Repatriation Act, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 104th Cong. (1995)..... 29, 30

Finding Our Way Home: Achieving the Policy Goals of NAGPRA: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 112th Cong. (2011).....30

H.R. Rep. No. 101-877 (1990)..... .5, 8, 10, 18, 25

Sen. Rep. No. 101-473 (1990).....6, 8, 9

136 Cong. Rec. H10,9855, 8, 22, 23

136 Cong. Rec. S17,173.....5, 6, 8, 23, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

78 Fed. Reg. 59,954 (2013)..... 12

78 Fed. Reg. 50,098 (2013).....12

78 Fed. Reg. 48,900 (2013).....12

78 Fed. Reg. 34,121 (2013)..... 12

76 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (2011).....12

73 Fed. Reg. 49,483 (2008).....12

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)20

Julia A. Cryne, *NAGPRA Revisited: A Twenty-Year Review of Repatriation Efforts*, 34 Am. Indian L. R. 99 (2010)..... 30

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *Preconstitutional Federal Power*, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 509 (2007).....20

S. Alan Ray, *Native American Identity and the Challenge of Kennewick Man*, 79 Temp. L. Rev. 89 (2006)..... 1, 4

James D. Nason, *Traditional Property and Modern Laws: The Need for Native American Community Intellectual Property Rights Legislation*, 12 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 255, 255 (2001)..... 4

Sherry Hutt & C. Timothy McKeown, *Control of Cultural Property as Human Rights Law*, 31 Ariz. St. L.J. 363 (1999)7, 22, 24

Jack F. Trope & Walter R. Echo-Hawk, *The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act: Background and Legislative History*, 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 35 (1992)5, 6, 7

Sherry Hutt, *Illegal Trafficking in Native American Human Remains and Cultural Items: A New Protection Tool*, 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 135 (1992) 7

Memorandum from Richard S. Shiver, Acting Environmental Officer, on Documentation of NEPA CATEX to Regional Environmental Officers (June 20, 1997), *available at*: http://www.fema.gov/media-library-data/20130726-1730-25045-3430/catex_documentation_policy.pdf16

Office of External Affairs, Federal Emergency Mgmt. Agency, FEMA Tribal Policy (2010), *available at*:<http://www.fema.gov/media-library/assets/documents/20441?id=4445>..... 16, 17
